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To the Service List:

Re: In the Matter of the Comprehensive Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Resource
Analysis for the Fiscal Year 2020
BPU Docket N0.QO19050644

Agenda Date: June 21, 2019 — Agenda Item: 8A

Please be advised that the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) is reissuing the Order for the
above-referenced agenda item that was approved by the Board at the June 21, 2019 Board
agenda meeting to correct a table. The table of Proposed FY20 Utility Payments originally
included in the June 21 Order contained incorrect information and has therefore been replaced
with the correct payment schedule.

This is the only change to the Order, which will be re-distributed to the parties of record and the
attached service list. Please substitute this version for the original Order. The corrected Order
has been posted on the Board’s website.

Sincerely,
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Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/

CLEAN ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPREHENSIVE ORDER
ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE
ENERGY RESOURCE ANALYSIS FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR 2020

DOCKET NO. Q019050644

— N N N

Parties of Record:

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
Philip J. Passanante, Esq., Atlantic City Electric Company

Lauren M. Lepkowski, Esq., Jersey Central Power & Light Company
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq,. New Jersey Natural Gas Company

Joseph A. Shea, Jr., Esq., Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Margaret Comes, Esq., Rockland Electric Company

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq., South Jersey Gas Company

Diane Zukas, TRC Energy Services

Michael Ambrosio, TRC Energy Services

BY THE BOARD:

This Order memorializes action taken by the Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or “BPU”) at its
June 21, 2019 public meeting, where, among other things, the Board considered and
determined the funding for New Jersey’s Clean Energy Program (“NJCEP”) for fiscal year (“FY”)
2020 (“FY20")."

BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On February 9, 1999, the Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act (‘“EDECA”) was signed
into law, creating the societal benefits charge (“SBC”) to fund programs for the advancement of
energy efficiency (“EE”) and renewable energy (“RE”) in New Jersey. The Act also provided for
the Board to initiate proceedings and undertake a comprehensive resource analysis (“CRA
Straw Proposal”) of EE and RE programs in New Jersey every four years. The CRA would then

! The funding levels approved in this Order are subject to State appropriations law.
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be used to determine the appropriate level of funding over the next four years for the EE and
Class | RE programs, which are part of what is now known as NJCEP. Accordingly, in 1999, the
Board initiated its first CRA proceeding, and, in 2001, it issued an order setting funding levels,
the programs to be funded, and the budgets for each those programs, all for the years 2001
through 2003. Since then, the Board has issued numerous Orders setting the funding levels,
related programs, and program budgets for the years 2004 — Fiscal Year 2019 (“FY19”).?

On May 29, 2019, the Board provided public notice of a June 7, 2019 public hearing and
released the draft FY20 CRA and related programs and budgets for FY20. The notice was
distributed to the EE, RE, and other NJCEP listservs. The distributions and postings requested
comments on the CRA Straw Proposal, with a due date of June 11, 2019. The CRA Straw
Proposal was discussed at the June 7, 2019 public hearing. In addition, the New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection (“NJDEP”), by email dated June 19, 2019, confirmed
that: (a) the Board had consulted with the NJDEP regarding the CRA Straw Proposal including,
without limit, the Proposed FY20 Funding Level set forth therein (as defined below); and (b) the
NJDEP agreed with the Proposed FY20 Funding Level.

CRA STRAW PROPOSAL

The following summarizes the key components of the CRA Straw Proposal.

Proposed Funding Levels

The CRA Straw Proposal’s funding levels includes the level of funding estimated to meet the
needs of the Clean Energy Program while Board Staff (“Staff’) develops the transition plan to
meet the energy savings required by the Clean Energy Act. For FY20, Staff is recommending
that the Board set a new SBC funding level of $344,665,000, which is the same funding level
approved by the Board since FY15. When combined with other sources of funds, it results in
total FY20 funding of $528,318,728 (collectively, the “Proposed FY20 Funding Level”). Staff
estimates that the Proposed FY20 Funding Level will be sufficient to maintain a full portfolio of
programs. The following table provides more details regarding the Proposed FY20 Funding
Level:

% In the early years, the budgets and programs were based on calendar years, but, in 2012, the Board
determined to begin basing the budgets and programs on fiscal years to align with the overall State
budget cycle.
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FY20 Funding Levels

FY20 SBC Total FY20
CEP Budget Category Funding Funding
Energy Efficiency
Residential S 63,519,400 | S 84,575,652
Low Income 38,500,000 45,500,000
Commercial & Industrial 100,559,880 180,551,452
Multifamily EE 7,909,605 7,909,605
State Facilities 8,000,000 37,810,430
Energy Efficiency S 218,488,884 | S 356,347,140
Distributed Energy Resources 14,000,000 30,344,823
Renewable Energy 7,750,000 8,280,623
EDA Programs 91,007 91,007
NJCEP Administration 15,825,000 18,028,097
"Path to 2050" Initiatives 1,421,108 28,138,038
NJCEP Total $ 257,576,000 | $ 441,229,728
State Energy Initiatives $ 87,089,000 | $ 87,089,000
Grand Total $ 344,665,000 | $ 528,318,728

SBC Collection Schedule

The Board has utilized the same methodology and assumptions for allocating the overall
statewide funding level to individual utilities over the past several years. However, given recent
changes in the relative costs of electricity and natural gas, Staff recommends that the Board use
updated assumptions for allocating the funding to utilities in FY20, resulting in the below table of
payments to be made by each utility to the NJCEP Trust Fund:

[Table Follows]
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Proposed FY20 Utility Payments

FY20 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
ACE $2,958,794.29]  $3,218,566.32| $2,995,170.56| $2,090,210.27] $1,997,875.68| $2,162,656.28| $2,460,080.26] $2,359,800.69| $2,146,154.61| $1,958,695.23| $1,903,080.66| $2,262,824.70| $28,513,909.55
JCP&L $7,067,382.79|  $6,687,853.00{ $5,310,003.45| $4,894,585.61| $4,967,368.42| $5,662,456.53| $5,728,129.94| $5,162,542.43| $5,140,007.47| $4,588,081.29] $5,011,084.02| $5,960,316.77| $66,179,811.72
PS-Electric | $13,976,677.48| $13,856,324.79| $12,571,134.29| $10,336,082.24| $9,678,952.32| $11,000,697.53| $11,591,188.69] $11,144,149.50| $10,690,027.74| $9,707,943.11] $9,665,862.89| $11,644,177.65| $135,863,218.23
RECO $521,317.72 $516,234.90 $479,733.64 $374,387.94 $380,031.52 $395,729.26 $422,674.80 $393,971.58 $375,660.29 $339,568.94 $354,023.84 $410,620.30]  $4,963,954.73
NJIN $459,373.11 $453,598.63 $443,744.06 $791,651.64| $1,539,646.21| $2,566,061.68| $3,186,700.78] $2,651,864.12| $2,163,246.51|  $1,146,789.30 $631,338.36 $466,359.18|  $16,500,373.58
Etown $429,645.12 $375,291.58 $383,673.42 $477,648.07 $888,988.56|  $1,380,855.41| $1,846,129.18] $1,906,809.95| $1,616,107.24|  $1,127,929.34 $675,099.91 $425,769.39|  $11,533,947.17
PS-Gas $2,375,093.95| $2,165418.49| $2,260,045.25| $2,845,879.51] $5,232,197.42| $8,523,219.23| $10,821,041.05| $11,196,175.64| $9,596,957.48| $6,321,228.53] $3,699,970.79| $2,863,849.73| $67,901,077.07
SJG $567,407.24 $539,772.93 $510,826.20 $463,602.35 $906,380.90]  $1,413,308.55| $2,131,436.20| $2,113,657.88] $1,933,901.56| $1,379,395.63 $736,562.46 $512,456.05]  $13,208,707.95
Total $28,355,691.70| $27,813,060.64| $24,954,330.87| $22,274,047.63] $25,591,441.03| $33,104,984.47| $38,187,380.90| $36,928,971.79] $33,662,062.90| $26,569,631.37| $22,677,022.93| $24,546,373.77| $344,665,000.00

[Space Intentionally Blank]
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Rate Impacts

The Proposed FY20 Funding Level represents a continuation of the current funding level and
therefore will have no incremental impact on rates as a result of approving the Proposed FY20
Funding Level.

COMMENTS FROM PUBLIC STAKEHOLDERS

Oral testimony regarding the CRA Straw Proposal was provided at the June 7, 2019 public
hearing. In addition, multiple entities submitted written comments regarding the CRA Straw
Proposal. Staff has reviewed the numerous written and oral comments submitted and
considered them in making the following recommendation to the Board.

BOARD STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CRA Straw Proposal sets out in detail the rationale utilized by Staff in developing the
Proposed FY20 Funding Level. Having reviewed and considered the comments regarding the
Proposed FY20 Funding Level, Staff recommends that the Board set, adopt, and approve the
Proposed FY20 Funding Level and Proposed FY20 Utility Payments.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

The CRA Straw Proposal recognizes the value of energy efficiency as a foundational energy
resource that, when delivered cost-effectively, reduces the cost of energy for all ratepayers
while providing additional benefits, including health and safety benefits associated with
improved air quality, lower environmental compliance costs, increased grid reliability, and
increased economic development opportunities in the form of jobs in construction and a
business environment that should allow New Jersey businesses to compete more effectively
with out-of-state businesses. It will help New Jersey re-establish itself as a national leader in
clean energy programs.

Staff accepted comments on the CRA Straw Proposal including the Proposed FY20 funding
level at a public hearing. The CRA Straw Proposal, including the FY20 funding schedule, was
posted on the NJCEP website; it was circulated to the EE, RE, and other listservs; and written
comments were solicited from stakeholders. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the
process utilized in developing the Proposed FY20 Funding Level was appropriate and provided
stakeholders and interested members of the public with adequate notice and opportunity to
comment on it.

The Board has reviewed the CRA Straw Proposal, including, without limit, the Proposed FY20
Funding Level set forth therein, the oral and written comments submitted by stakeholders, and
Staff's recommendations regarding the same. The Board agrees with the CRA Straw
Proposal’s rationale supporting the Proposed FY20 Funding Level and agrees with and accepts
Staff’'s recommendations. The Board HEREBY FINDS that the Proposed FY20 Funding Level
will benefit customers by reducing energy usage and associated emissions, will provide
environmental benefits beyond those provided by standard offer or similar programs, and is
otherwise appropriate. Therefore, the Board HEREBY APPROVES the CRA Straw Proposal’s
Proposed FY20 Funding Level.
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The Board has reviewed Staff's recommendation for allocating the funding to the state’s electric
and natural gas utilities. The Board HEREBY FINDS that the recommended allocation of the
FY20 funding to the electric and natural gas utilities is reasonable and consistent with the
methodology approved by the Board in its 2008 CRA IIl Order.® Based on the above, the Board
HEREBY APPROVES the Proposed FY20 Utility Payments (as approved, the “FY20 Utility
Payments”).

The FY20 Utility Payments shall be made consistent with the Board’s existing policies and
procedures, including, without limit, the utilities’ deduction of monthly Comfort Partners Program
costs from the stated FY20 Utility Payments amounts. The Board also HEREBY AUTHORIZES
the utilities to continue utilizing deferred accounting, through the SBC, for NJCEP revenues and
expenses as set out in previous Orders of the Board. The Board will, as appropriate, consider
rate making issues in the context of specific utility rate filings with the Board.

The Board notes that, on or about May 29, 2019, Staff, circulated its proposed FY20 programs
and budgets and that those programs and budgets are addressed in a separate Order.

® In the Matter of Comprehensive Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Resource Analysis for the
2009 — 2012 Clean Energy Program, BPU Docket No. EO07030203 (September 30, 2008).
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This Order shall be effective on July 1, 2019.

DATED: (o| 20\\ a BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
‘ BY:

OSEPH L. FIORDALISO _

PRESIDENT
ARY-qANNA HOLDEN ‘ DIANNE SOLOMON
OMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
UPEQDRA J CHIVUKULA BOB GORDON
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
ATTEST: mj&k
)lDA CAMACHO
SECRETARY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document Is a true copy of the
In the fias of the Board of Public
7
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ENERGY RESOURCE ANALYSIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 CLEAN ENERGY

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC

UTILITIES

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Flanagan, Esq., Executive Director

paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

Jessica Brand
jessica.brand@bpu.nj.gov

B. Scott Hunter
benjamin.hunter@bpu.nj.gov

Sherri Jones
sherri.jones@bpu.nj.gov

Kelly Mooij
kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov

Sara Bluhm Gibson
sara.bluhm@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Ho Richardson, Esq.
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.qgov

Dr. Benjamin Witherell
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov
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SERVICE LIST

TRC

TRC Energy Solutions
317 George Street, Suite 520
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Michael Ambrosio
mambrosio@trccompanies.com

Thomas A. Kowalczyk
tkowalczyk@trccompanies.com

DAG

Division of Law

Board of Public Utilities Section
124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, New Jersey 07101

Caroline Vachier, Esq.
Section Chief
caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov

Andrew Kuntz, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
andrew.kuntz@law.njoag.gov
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NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE
COUNSEL

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Celeste Clark
cclark@rpa.nj.gov

James Glassen
jglassen@rpa.nj.gov

Debra Layugan
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov

Brian Lipman
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Ami Morita
amorita@rpa.nj.gov

Diane Schulze
schulze@rpa.nj.qgov

Lisa Gurkas
lgurkas@rpa.nj.gov

Ezra Hausman
ezra@ezrahausman.com
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ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC

500 N. Wakefield Drive

Pepco Holdings, LLC — 92DC56
PO Box 6066

Newark, DE 19714-6066

Susan DeVito
susan.devito@pepcoholdings.com

Joseph F. Janocha
joseph.janocha@pepcoholdings.com

Atlantic City Electric Company — 92DC42
500 N. Wakefield Drive

PO Box 6066

Newark, DE 19714-6066

Philip J. Passanante, Esqg.
philip.passanante @pepcoholdings.com

Alison L. Regan
alison.regan@pepcoholdings.com

Thomas M. Hahn

Pepco Holdings, LLC-63ML38
5100 Harding Highway

Mays Landing, NJ 08330
thomas.hahn@pepcoholdings.com

Daniel A. Tudor

Pepco Holdings, Inc.
701 Ninth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
datudor@pepco.com
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ELIZABETHTOWN GAS

520 Green Lane
Union, NJ 07083

Susan Buck
sbuck@sjindustries.com

Thomas Kaufmann
tkaufman@sjindustries.com

Mary Patricia Keefe, Esq.
pkeefe@sjindustries.com

Gary Marmo
gmarmo@sjindustries.com

Susan Potanovich
spotanov@sijindustries.com

Brian Mclean
bmclean@sjindustries.com

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT
(JCP&L)

300 Madison Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911

Jennifer Spricigo
ispricigo@firstenergycorp.com
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NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS

1415 Wyckoff Road
P.O. Box 1464
Wall, NJ 07719

Andrew Dembia, Esq.
adembia@njng.com

Mark G. Karer
mkahrer@njng.com

Anne-Marie Peracchio
aperacchio@njng.com

James Corcoran
jcorcoran@njng.com

Tina Trebino
ttrebino@njng.com

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS
(PSE&G)

Joseph A. Shea, Esq.
PSE&G

80 Park Plaza, T-5
Newark, NJ 07102-4194
joseph.shea@pseg.com
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ROCKLAND ELECTRIC

John L. Carley, Esq.
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Law Dept., Room 1815-S

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
carleyj@coned.com

James C. Meyer, Esq.

Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland
& Perretti

Headquarters Plaza

One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962
imeyer@riker.com

William A. Atzl, Jr.

Rockland Electric Company
4 Irving Place — Room 515-S
New York, NY 10003
atzlw@coned.com

Margaret Comes, Esq.,
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Law Department, Room 1815-S
4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
comesm@coned.com
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SOUTH JERSEY GAS

1 South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq., Vice President
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
smitchell@sjindustries.com

Maureen Minkel, General Manager
Energy Efficiency & Conservation
mminkel@sjindustries.com

Stefany M. Graham, Manager
Rates & Regulatory Initiatives
sgraham@sjindustries.com
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